Installation Manual
Multi Function Display
Black Box Type
Model TZTBB
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS ................................................................................................ i
SYSTEM CONFIGURATION ........................................................................................... ii
EQUIPMENT LISTS........................................................................................................ iii
1. MOUNTING..............................................................................................................1-1

Accessories FP19-01801 001-205-650 1
Spare Parts SP19-01401 001-205-630 1 Fuses
Name Type Code No. Remarks
Joint Box TL-CAT-012 000-016-714-01 For LAN network
Remote Control
Unit
MCU-002 -
NMEA2000-
Interface Unit
IF-NMEA2K1 -
NMEA Data
Converter
IF-NMEA2K2 -
Network HUB HUB-101 -
Junction Box FI-5002 -
Rectifier RU-3423 000-030-443
PR-62
000-013-484 100VAC
000-013-485 110VAC
000-013-486 220VAC
000-013-487 230VAC
RU-1746B-2 000-030-439
CAN bus Cable
Assy.
M12-05BM+05BF-010 001-105-750-10 w/connectors (light), 1 m
M12-05BM+05BF-020 001-105-760-10 w/connectors (light), 2 m
M12-05BM+05BF-060 001-105-770-10 w/connectors (light), 6 m
M12-05BFFM-010 001-105-780-10 w/connector (light), 1 m
M12-05BFFM-020 001-105-790-10 w/connector (light), 2 m
M12-05BFFM-060 001-105-800-10 w/connector (light), 6 m
CB-05PM+05BF-010 000-167-968-10 w/connectors (heavy), 1 m
CB-05PM+05BF-020 000-167-968-10 w/connectors (heavy), 2 m
CB-05PM+05BF-060 000-167-970-10 w/connectors (heavy), 6 m
CB-05BFFM-010 000-167-971-10 w/connector (heavy), 1 m

Operator’s Manual OME-44700-* 000-176-016-1* English
OMJ-44700-* 000-176-015-1* Japanese
Name Type Code No. Remarks
iv
1. MOUNTING
1.1 Mounting Considerations
When selecting a mounting location for TZTBB, keep the following in mind:
• The temperature at the mounting location shall be between -15°C and +55°C (wire-
less LAN: 0°C and +55°C).
• The humidity at the mounting location shall be 93% or less at 40°C.
• Locate the unit away from exhaust pipes and ventilators.
• The mounting location should be well ventilated.
• Mount the unit where shock and vibration are minimal (comply with IEC 60945
Ed.4).
• Keep the unit away from electromagnetic field generating equipment such as mo-
tors and generators.
• For maintenance and checking purposes, leave sufficient space around the unit and
leave slack in cables. Minimum recommended space is shown in the outline draw-
ings.
• A magnetic compass will be affected if the equipment is placed too close to it. Ob-
serve the compass safe distances shown in the SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS to pre-
vent disturbance to the magnetic compass.
1.2 Processor Unit
The processor unit MPU-002 can be mounted on the tabletop or a bulkhead. Refer to
the outline drawing for mounting dimensions. For bulkhead mounting, be sure the unit
bottom is oriented downward.
Tabletop/ bulkhead mount
1. Decide the munting location for the unit.
2. Make four pilot holes for self-tapping screws in the mounting location.
3. Screw the self-tapping screws (6x20, 4 pcs.) into the pilot holes, leaving a  clear-
ance of 5 mm.
4. Hang the unit on the screws.
5. Fasten all screws.
1-1
1.  MOUNTING
1.3 Switch Box
The switch box PSD-002 is designed to be flush mounted on a flat bulkhead. Refer to
the outline drawing for mounting dimensions.
Procedure
1. Make a cutout in the mounting location as shown below.
2. Insert the sponge to the switch box from the rear side.
3. Set the unit to the cutout and fix the flush mount fixture from the rear side with two
screws.
4. Tighten the wing bolts to fasten the switch box.
5. Tighten the wing nuts to fasten the flush mount fixture.
Cutout dimensions
R10
86±1
95
±1
Wing bolt
Wing nut
Protector for screw
Mounting panel
Flush mount fixture
1-2
2. WIRING
2.1 Wiring Instructions
2.1.1 NETWORK ports
TZTBB uses a standard TCP/IP Ethernet to share radar/sounder images and other
navigation information from devices connected to the network system. In any single
NavNet TZtouch network, a combination of up to six TZT series devices may be con-
nected to each other. All NavNet TZtouch network components have integrated regu-
lar RJ45 Ethernet port(s), three on TZTBB. The MOD-WPAS0001-030+ cable
(supplied) connects to equipment in the network.
MOD-WPAS0001-030+
(Supplied, 3 m)
Network 1/2/3
TO:
- HUB-101
(TL-CAT-012)
- DRS series
- TZT9/14/BB